

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Sprint Communications Company L.P. (U-5112) and T-Mobile USA, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, For Approval of Transfer of Control of Sprint Communications Company L.P. Pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Section 854(a).

Application No. 18-07-011

And Related Matter.

Application No. 18-07-012

**BRIEF OF
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, DISTRICT 9**

December 20, 2019

Rachael E. Koss
Adams Broadwell Joseph & Cardozo
601 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 1000
South San Francisco, CA 94080
(650) 589-1660 Voice
(650) 589-5062 Fax
rkoss@adamsbroadwell.com

Attorneys for Communications Workers
of America, District 9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

III. THE DISH DIVESTITURE DOES NOT REMEDY THE PROPOSED MERGER’S HARM TO CALIFORNIA WORKERS.....5

 A. The Merger Would Still Result in More Than 3,000 Job Losses in California.....5

 B. The DISH Divestiture Does not Remedy the Merger’s Adverse Effect on Industry-Wide Wages.....8

 C. T-Mobile Continues to Violate Workers’ Rights.....10

IV. THE DISH DIVESTITURE DOES NOT REMEDY THE PROPOSED MERGER’S CUSTOMER SERVICE IMPACTS TO CALIFORNIANS.....11

V. THE APPLICANTS’ CLAIM THAT THE DISH DIVESTITURE WOULD NOT IMPACT NEW T-MOBILE’S NETWORK SERVICE IS UNSUPPORTED...13

VI. THE DISH DIVESTITURE DOES NOT REMEDY THE PROPOSED MERGER’S COMPETITIVE HARM.....17

 A. The DISH Divestiture Cannot Remedy the Merger’s Competitive Harm Because it Violates Merger Remedy Policies.....17

 B. The Divestiture of Less Than a Full Business Unit Creates Serious Risk that the DISH Divestiture Will Not Restore Competition.....23

 C. The Divestiture Depends on Behavioral Conditions that Will Last for Years, Creating Excessive Entanglements Between Buyers and Seller and Requiring Multiyear Oversight.....25

 D. DISH Fails to Meet Standard Requirements for a Divestiture Buyer.....28

 1. DISH Does Not Have the Financial Capability to Compete Effectively.....29

 2. DISH Does not Have the Managerial Capability to Compete Effectively.....30

3.	DISH Does Not Have the Technical and Operational Capability to Compete Effectively.....	30
4.	DISH’s History of Regulatory Evasion Makes it an Unsuitable Divestiture Buyer.....	32
	a. Warehousing spectrum.....	32
	b. Misuse of Government Auction.....	33
E.	The Incentives for DISH to Timely Become a Competitor are Weak and the Incentives for DISH to Remain a MVNO are Strong.....	34
F.	The Commission Cannot Rely on the DISH Divestiture as a Remedy Because Several Commitments are Vague and Unenforceable.....	36
G.	A Remedy that Carries a High Risk of Failure and Exposes the Public to Substantial Economic Harm if it Fails is Not in the Public Interest.....	39
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In the Matter of Application of Worldcom, Inc. & MCI Communications Corp. for Transfer of Control of MCI Communications Corp. to Worldcom, Inc.
13 F.C.C. Rcd 18025.....27

Northern California Power Agency v. Public Utilities Commission (1971)
5 Cal.3d 370.....4

SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC, et al v. F.C.C.
868 F.3d 1021, 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....33

T-Mobile USA, Inc.
JD-23-17, 2017 WL 1230099.....10
JD(NY) 34-15, 2015 WL 4624356.....10
JD-57-16, 2016 WL 3537770.....10

T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.
717 F.Appx 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....10
865 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2017).....10

United States, et al. v. Aetna Inc. and Humana Inc.
1:16-cv-01494.....20

STATUTES

Public Utilities Code
§854(a).....4
§854(b).....4
§854(b)(3).....17
§854(c).....4
§854(c)(1)-(8).....4, 5
§854(e).....4

CPUC DECISIONS

D.95-10-032.....4
D.01-06-007.....4
D.06-02-033.....4
D.07-05-061.....4
D.10-10-017.....4
D.16-05-007.....4
